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Staff Report
Board of Adjustment

DATE:

August 24th, 2021

CASE #:

V-04-21

ACCELA #:

CN-VAR-2021-00004

DESCRIPTION:

Variance Request: 39 Woodsdale Pl SE

APPLICANT/OWNERS:

Concord Greenway Townhomes, LLC/City of Concord

LOCATION:

39 Woodsdale Pl SE, Concord, NC 28025

PIN#:

5630-08-4607

AREA:

0.808

ZONING:

Residential Compact (RC)

PREPARED BY:

Scott Sherrill, AICP – Development Review Manager

Background
The subject property is located at 39 Woodsdale Pl. SE. The 0.808 acre property is zoned RC
(Residential Compact). The property was acquired by the City for the purpose of extending
Patterson Ave. SE to Woodsdale Pl. SE. Concord Greenway Townhomes, LLC is working to
acquire the property from the City, less the future road right of way, for the purpose of placing six
townhomes on the site. However, with the proposed road alignment, the proposed townhomes are
not able to meet City development standards.
Request
The applicant is requesting a variance from (1) a corner lot condition requiring front setback to be
applied to both intersecting streets, (2) required buffers located in common/HOA property, not
within individual for sale parcels, (3) required buffer widths separating residential from
commercial parcels/uses, and (4) driveway separation.
Detailed Description
1. Corner Lot Condition:
Section 7.6.2.B. states, “Structures shall meet the front yard setback from all abutting
street rights-of-way unless otherwise provided in this Ordinance. For undeveloped lots,
the developer has the option to determine which yard shall be considered the “front’ so
long as the structure to be constructed on said lot shall have its front facing the same
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yard. For the purposes of applying setbacks to existing developed lots, the front yard
setback shall be defined as the yard with the shortest amount of street frontage. All other
frontages shall be considered street side yards.”
In this case, the applicant is seeking relief from the first sentence of the subsection. The
applicant’s proposed design would meet the required 24’ setback from Woodsdale Pl. SE,
but only have slightly more than a 7’ side yard from the right of way of the proposed
Patterson Avenue extension.
2. Required buffer in common open space:
Section 10.1.8. Perimeter Buffer Yard for Residential Subdivisions (Major Subdivisions
Only) Subsection C. states, “All required buffer areas shall be platted as common areas
and may be included as “open space” subject to the standards and criteria as set forth in
§6.5.”
The applicant’s subdivision falls within the category of a major because of the right of
way dedication. From an impact perspective, requiring the buffer yard to be platted as
common open space would move the setback to the new property line and result in a
setback from the existing property line of buffer width + 7’. The applicant indicates that
they will apply deeded easements to applicable for sale parcels to allow for buffers to be
maintained by HOA.
3. Required buffer width:
Section 11.4.2. establishes yard types between adjoining uses and zoning districts. RV
(Residential Village), RC (Residential Compact) and Residential uses – other than Class
1 fit within the Class 2 category, which would include the property at 39 Woodsdale Pl
SE. The adjoining funeral home at 122 Cabarrus Ave. E. is a Class 3 use. A 15’ buffer
would be required between a Class 2 and a Class 3 use per Table 11.4-1.
The site plan actually reflects excessive buffer against the adjoining residential 21
Woodsdale Pl. SE, where the shown 15’ buffer could be reduced to 8’. Against the 122
Cabarrus Ave. E property, there is a provision that “New single-family subdivisions shall
provide the required buffer yard, if they abut existing non-residential development which
were constructed before the adoption of this Ordinance and lack the required buffer yard.
If an adjacent non-residential development includes the required buffer yard, none shall
be required of the residential subdivision.
Section 11.4.2.C. Reduction in Required Buffer Yard Permitted. States, “Where a
dedicated buffer yard exists on an abutting property, a reduction or elimination in a buffer
yard for a property to be developed may be allowed subject to the following:
1. The adjoining property owners have provide a written agreement restricting
the use of the dedicated buffer yard to uses provided for in this Section.
2. Maintenance of the existing buffer yard consistent with the requirements of
this Section, the Administrator may approve a reduction in the required
buffer yard for the property to be developed.
3. The “net” buffer yard satisfies the minimum buffer yard requirements of this
Section. The net buffer shall include the cumulative total for both required
buffers.
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Conceivably, the applicant could pursue the acquisition of a 7’ landscape easement from
the funeral home to achieve the required buffer width of 15’, but the current proposal is a
modified 8’ buffer with a 6’ tall fence and enhanced landscaping.
4. Driveway separation:
This issue has been resolved through the use of shared driveways.
Background information regarding Case V-04-21 is as follows (based on application review):
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪
▪

The subject property is currently vacant.
The subject property is located at 39 Woodsdale Pl SE, Concord, NC 28025
The property is zoned RC (Residential Compact)
The property is currently owned by the City of Concord
The applicant is requesting a variance from four Concord Development Ordinance
standards that could not be met with the Patterson Ave SE extension to accommodate six
townhome units on the subject property.
The variance is pre-emptive in nature since the road does not yet exist.

Exhibits
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Maps (Subject Property, Zoning, 2030 Future Land Use)
Application
Proposed Plat
Section 7.6.2.B.
Section 10.1.8
Section 11.4.2.

Potential Board’s Conclusions of Law(based on application):
1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property.
•

According to the City area plans, the intended use of the site is residential
development. When considering the existing parcel, existing site conditions, and
City-proposed Patterson Avenue extension for emergency access purposes, strict
adherence to the ordinance severely limits the development of the parcel.

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.
•

Due to the parcel shape (triangular), the proposed extension of Patterson avenue
to Woodsdale Place SE, and the existence of a public sanitary sewer main with
implied easement, the remaining portions of developable area are severely
constrained. Once the required buffers, setbacks/yards, sidewalk and utility
easements are applied, the developable area is minimized further.
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3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
•

The hardships associated with this request were not created by the applicant. The
parcel shape alone, nor the public sanitary sewer main create the hardship, these
only compound the hardship. For emergency access purposes, Patterson Avenue
must extend to Woodsdale Place SE. This needed roadway extension creates the
hardship, and when combined with the other items noted under Item #2 above,
does not allow for flexibility of development options.

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
•

As indicated on the Conceptual Site Plan prepared by Bloc Design, dated
8/20/21, it is the applicant’s intent to comply with the ordinance as much as
feasibly possible. In areas where the applicant is requesting relief from certain
ordinance requirements, the applicant is proposing alternate methods in order to
show intent to comply. For example, while requesting a reduction in landscape
buffer width, the applicant is proposing to provide fencing and additional
plantings. The applicant will coordinate with City planning and engineering staff
to ensure the project is developed in a safe and secure manner.
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Disclaimer

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA,
USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

These maps and products are designed for general
reference only and data contained herein is subject
to change. The City Of Concord, it's employees or
agents make no warranty of merchantability or fitness
for any purpose, expressed or implied, and assume no
legal responsibility for the information contained therein.
Data used is from multiple sources with various scales
and accuracy. Additional research such as field surveys
may be necessary to determine actual conditions.
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Application for
Variance

(Please type or print)

Note: A variance is not a right. It may be granted to an applicant, only if the applicant
establishes compliance with the hardship criteria established in NCGS § 160A-388(d).

Concord Greenway Townhomes, LLC
Applicant Name, Address, Telephone number: _________________________________
51 Union Street South, Suite 100, Concord, NC 28025
______________________________________________________________________
704-578-5688
______________________________________________________________________
City of Concord
Owner Name, Address, Telephone number: _________________________________
35 Cabarrus Avenue West, Concord, NC 28025
______________________________________________________________________
704-920-5555
______________________________________________________________________
Project Location/Address:

39 Woodsdale Place SE, Concord, NC 28025
________________________________________________________________
5630-08-4607
P.I.N.: ____________________________________
Area of Subject Property (acres or square feet):

0.808 acres
_______________________________________________
335.57’
115.67’
Lot Width: ______________
Lot Depth: _______________
RC

Current Zoning Classification: _________________

Vacant
Existing Land Use: __________________________
Description of Use Requested:

6 Townhome Lots

____________________________________________________________

Planning & Neighborhood Development
35 Cabarrus Ave W
Phone (704) 920-5152

P. O. Box 308
Concord, NC 28025
Fax (704) 920-6962 www.concordnc.gov
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Application for
Variance

Variance Request
Justin Mueller
I, ___________________________________________,
hereby petition the Board of
Adjustment for a variance from the literal provisions of the City of Concord Development
Ordinance because under the interpretation given to me by the Zoning Administrator, I am
prohibited from using the parcel of land described in this application, in the manner that I
have proposed. I request a variance from the following provisions of this Ordinance:
1.
Corner lot condition requiring front setback to be applied to both intersecting
________________________________________________________________________
streets.
________________________________________________________________________
2.
Required buffers located in common/HOA property, not within individual for
sale
parcels.
________________________________________________________________________
3. Required buffer widths separating residential from commercial parcels/uses.
________________________________________________________________________
4. Driveway separations.
So that the above-mentioned property can be used in a manner described herein:
1.
Request corner lot condition apply front setback (24') to Woodsdale Place SE
________________________________________________________________________
and sideyard (7') to Patterson Avenue extension.
________________________________________________________________________
2. Request required buffers to be allowed within individual for sale parcels.
Applicant
will apply deeded easements to applicable for sale parcels to allow for
________________________________________________________________________
buffers to be maintained by HOA.
________________________________________________________________________
3. Request required buffer widths be reduced where necessary by up to 50%
width, provided Applicant provides 6' high opaque fence and enhanced plantings
(150% of what ordinance requires) along reduced buffer width location(s).
4. Request driveway separations of 2.50' minimum. This is in keeping with the
adjacent single family attached (townhome) developments along Wilkinson Court
SE and Woodsdale Place SE.

Planning & Neighborhood Development
35 Cabarrus Ave W
Phone (704) 920-5152

P. O. Box 308
Concord, NC 28025
Fax (704) 920-6962 www.concordnc.gov
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Factors Relevant to the Issuance of a Variance
The Board of Adjustment has limited discretion in deciding whether to grant a variance.
In order to determine whether a variance is warranted in a particular case, the applicant
must present the facts addressing four (4) criteria. Providing evidence supporting these
conclusions is the responsibility of the applicant. Below, indicate facts to convince the
Board of Adjustment that these criteria are met:

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It
shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no
reasonable use can be made of the property:
According
to the City area plans, the intended use of the site is residential
_____________________________________________________________________
development. When considering the existing parcel, existing site conditions, and
_____________________________________________________________________
City-proposed
Patterson Avenue extension for emergency access purposes,
strict
adherance to the ordinance severely limits the development of the parcel.
_____________________________________________________________________
2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as the
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as
well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or
the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.
Due to the parcel shape (triangular), the proposed extension of Patterson
_____________________________________________________________________
Avenue to Woodsdale Place SE, and the existence of a public sanitary sewer
_____________________________________________________________________
main with implied easement, the remaining portions of developable area are
severely constrained. Once the required buffers, setbacks/yards, sidewalk
_____________________________________________________________________
and utility easements are applied, the developable area is minimized further.
_____________________________________________________________________
3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may
justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.
The
hardships associated with this request were not created by the applicant.
_____________________________________________________________________
The parcel shape alone, nor the public sanitary sewer main create the hardship,
_____________________________________________________________________
these
only compound the hardship. For emergency access purposes, Patterson
Avenue
must extend to Woodsdale Place SE. This needed roadway extension
_____________________________________________________________________
creates the hardship, and when combined with the other items noted under line
_____________________________________________________________________
item #2 above, does not allow for flexibility of development options.
Planning & Neighborhood Development
35 Cabarrus Ave W
Phone (704) 920-5152

P. O. Box 308
Concord, NC 28025
Fax (704) 920-6962 www.concordnc.gov

Page 4 of 8

Application for
Variance

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
As indicated on the attached Conceptual Site Plan prepared by Bloc Design,
_____________________________________________________________________
dated 07/02/21, it is the applicants intent to comply with the ordinance as
_____________________________________________________________________
much as feasibly possible. In areas where the applicant is requesting relief
from certain ordinance requirements, the applicant is proposing alternate
_____________________________________________________________________
methods in order to show intent to comply. For example, while requesting a
_____________________________________________________________________
reduction in landscape buffer width, the applicant is proposing to provide
fencing and additional plantings. The applicant will coordinate with City
planning and engineering staff to ensure the project is developed in a safe
and secure manner.

Planning & Neighborhood Development
35 Cabarrus Ave W
Phone (704) 920-5152

P. O. Box 308
Concord, NC 28025
Fax (704) 920-6962 www.concordnc.gov
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The Board of Adjustment is not empowered to grant a variance without an affirmative
finding of fact on all four (4) criteria above. Each finding of fact shall be supported by
substantial evidence in the record of proceedings before the Board.
Under the State Enabling Act, the Board is required to take the evidence presented by the
applicant and reach three (3) conclusions before it issues a variance. Below, indicate
facts supporting these conclusions:

1. That there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the way of carrying
out the strict letter of the Ordinance:
_____________________________________________________________________
The parcel shape (triangular), the proposed extension of Patterson Avenue to
Woodsdale Place SE for emergency access purposes, and the existence of a
_____________________________________________________________________
public sanitary sewer main with implied easement, all combined severely limit
_____________________________________________________________________
the development of the site.
_____________________________________________________________________
2. That the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Ordinance
and preserves its spirit:
As
indicated on the attached Conceptual Site Plan prepared by Bloc Design,
_____________________________________________________________________
dated 07/02/21, it is the applicants intent to comply with the ordinance as much
_____________________________________________________________________
as feasibly possible. In areas where the applicant is requesting relief from certain
_____________________________________________________________________
ordinance
requirements, the applicant is proposing alternate methods in order to
show intent to comply as further described above in this variance request.
_____________________________________________________________________
3. That in granting the variance, the public safety and welfare have been assured and
substantial justice has been done:
Public
safety and welfare is of utmost importance to the Applicant. As indicated
_____________________________________________________________________
on the attached Conceptual Site Plan prepared by Bloc Design, dated 07/02/21,
_____________________________________________________________________
and as described in this variance request, the Applicant is seeking relief from
_____________________________________________________________________
specific
ordinance requirements, none of which cause heightened/elevated
public
safety
and welfare concerns.
_____________________________________________________________________

Planning & Neighborhood Development
35 Cabarrus Ave W
Phone (704) 920-5152

P. O. Box 308
Concord, NC 28025
Fax (704) 920-6962 www.concordnc.gov
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The Board may also impose reasonable conditions upon the granting of any variance to
insure that the public health, safety, and general welfare shall be protected and substantial
justice has been done.

**Calls or conversations with Board members prior to the meeting cannot be considered
in the final decision and may result in the Board Member’s recusal due to a conflict of
interest. If adjacent property owners are to testify on behalf of the applicant, they must
be present. Petitions and written consent may be accepted by the Board, but they cannot
be used as a basis for the decision.

Certification
I hereby acknowledge and say that the information contained herein and herewith is true
and that this application shall not be scheduled for official consideration until all of the
required contents are submitted in proper form to the City of Concord Planning &
Neighborhood Development Department.

07/02/2021
Date: _________________________

Justin Mueller
Applicant Signature: ________________________________

Planning & Neighborhood Development
35 Cabarrus Ave W
Phone (704) 920-5152

P. O. Box 308
Concord, NC 28025
Fax (704) 920-6962 www.concordnc.gov
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